•expected loss ratios for the latest accident year or prior accident years, adjusted for the loss trend, the effect of rate
changes and other quantifiable factors, and
•LDFs to project the reported losses for each accident year to an ultimate basis.
Final claim settlements may vary materially from the present estimates, particularly when those payments may not
occur until well into the future. In our experience, plan years related to workers' compensation programs may take 10
years or more to be fully settled. Certain assumptions used in estimating these accrued costs are highly judgmental.
Our accrued costs, results of operations and financial condition can be materially impacted if actual experience differs
from the assumptions used in establishing these accrued costs.
We believe that our estimate of accrued workers' compensation costs are most sensitive to LDFs given the long
reporting and paid development patterns for our workers' compensation loss costs. Our methods of estimating accrued
workers' compensation costs rely on these LDFs and an estimate of future cost trend.
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of changes in the LDFs on our year end estimate of insurance costs (in
millions of dollars):
Change in loss development factor Change in insurance costs
-5.0% ($33)
-2.5% ($18)
+2.5% $20
+5.0% $39
Accrued Health Insurance Costs
We sponsor and administer a number of fully insured, risk-based employee benefit plans, including group health,
dental, vision and life insurance as an employer plan sponsor under section 3(5) of the ERISA. Approximately 81% of
our 2018 group health insurance costs relate to risk-based plans in which we agree to reimburse our carriers for any
claims paid within an agreed-upon per-person deductible layer up to a maximum aggregate exposure limit per policy.
These deductible dollar limits and maximum limits vary by carrier and year.
Costs covered by these insurance plans generally develop on average within three to six months so accrued health

[…]

Other current assets 2 17 19
Worksite employee related assets 1,625(1,625 ) —
Workers' compensation collateral receivable 39 (39 ) —
Deferred and other long term income taxes 2 (2 ) —
Other assets 14 41 55

58

Edgar Filing: TRINET GROUP INC - Form 10-K

80

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2017
As
previouslyReclassification As

(in millions) ReportedAmounts Revised
Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Accounts payable & other current liabilities $45 $ 14 $ 59
Accrued wages 40 289 329
Client deposits — 52 52
Accrued health insurance costs, net — 151 151
Accrued workers' compensation costs, net — 67 67
Payroll tax liabilities and other payroll withholdings — 1,034 1,034
Insurance premiums and other payables — 25 25
Other current liabilities 14 (14 ) —
Worksite employee related liabilities 1,618(1,618 ) —
Effects on the cash flow statement due to adoption of ASU 2016-18 and effects due to reclassifications are
summarized below:

Year ended December 31,
2017 2016

(in millions)
As
previously
reported

Effect
of ASU
adoption

Reclassified
amounts

As
revised

As
previously
reported

Effect
of ASU
adoption

Reclassified
amounts

As
revised

Operating activities
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable $— $ — $ (14 ) $ (14 ) $— $ — $ — $ —
Restricted cash, cash equivalents, and investments (46 )46 — — (42 )42 — —
Unbilled revenue — — (4 ) (4 ) — — (79 ) (79 )
Prepaid income taxes 37 — (37 ) — (38 )— 38 —
Prepaid expenses 1 — 27 28 (2 )— (43 ) (45 )
Workers' compensation collateral receivable (7 )— 7 — (3 )— 3 —
Accounts payable 22 — 1 23 9 — 2 11
Client deposits — — (4 ) (4 ) — — (2 ) (2 )
Accrued wages 11 — 15 26 4 — 69 73
Accrued health insurance costs — — 22 22 — — 16 16
Accrued workers' compensation costs 12 — (3 ) 9 55 — 5 60
Payroll taxes payable and other payroll withholdings — — 294 294 — — (175 ) (175 )
Worksite employee related assets (343 )307 36 — 92 1 (93 ) —
Worksite employee related liabilities 342 — (342 ) — (94 )— 94 —
Other assets 4 — (15 ) (11 ) — — 174 174
Other liabilities — — 17 17 — — (9 ) (9 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 253 353 — 606 149 43 — 192
Financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of common stock on exercised
options 11 — (11 ) — 5 — (5 ) —

Proceeds from issuance of common stock on employee
stock purchase plan 5 — (5 ) — 4 — (4 ) —

Proceeds from issuance of common stock — — 16 16 — — 9 9
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents $152 $ 353 $ — $ 505 $18 $ 43 $ — $ 61
Interest income previously classified in other income (expense), net is now presented in a new line item. Depreciation
expense and amortization of intangible assets previously reported separately, are now presented together as

Edgar Filing: TRINET GROUP INC - Form 10-K

81

depreciation and amortization of intangible assets.

59

Edgar Filing: TRINET GROUP INC - Form 10-K

82

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires us to make estimates and assumptions that
affect certain reported amounts and related disclosures. Significant estimates include: